
 

 

 

Port Blair, dated the    14
th
 October, 2019 

 

TENDER NOTICE NO.11-1/ 

Sealed tenders are invited from the Local firms to undertake cleaning of the Sump 

tank (100 tonne capacity) and overhead tank (50 tonne capacity) at Fish Landing Centre, 

Junglighat during the year 2019-20. Tender documents can be downloaded from the web 

site https ://eproc.andaman.gov.in  & www.and.nic.in.  

The tenders should be deposited in the “Tender Box” kept in the Zonal Fisheries 

Office, South Andaman on or before 03:00 PM on 31/10/2019.In case of tenders submitted 

by post, the same also should reach the Zonal fisheries office, South Andaman on or before 

03:00 PM. on 31/10/2019 and the same will be opened on the same day at 03:30 PM. in 

presence of the tenderers or their representatives, if any. 

The Asst. Director of Fisheries, South Andaman reserves the right to accept or reject 

any tenders without assigning any reason thereof. 

 

       

-Sd- 

Assistant Director of Fisheries  

South Andaman 

 

Copy to:- 

1. The Director of Fisheries for kind information. 

2. The Cashier, Zonal fisheries Office , South Andaman for information and 

necessary action. 

3. The Assistant Fisheries Dev. Officer Fish Landing Centre, Junglighat for 

information. 

 

 

-Sd- 

Assistant Director of Fisheries  

South Andaman 

  

 

11-1/FLC-JG/ZFO-SA/2019/995 

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF FISHERIES 

lgk;d eRL; funs'kd dk dk;kZy; 

ZONAL FISHERIES OFFICE, SOUTH ANDAMAN 

{ks=h; eRL; dk;kZy;] nf{k.kv.Meku 

iksVZCys;j, PORT BLAIR 

http://www.and.nic.in/


 

 

 

पोर्टब्ऱेयर, दिन ांक 14.10.2019 

fufonk lwpuk 1 

eRL; vorj.k dsanz taxyh?kkV ds lai Vadh ¼100 Vu dh {kerk½  rFkk mijh Vadh ¼ 50 Vu dh 

{kerk½ dh lQkbZ ds fy, LFkkuh;  QeksZ ls eksgj can fufonk vkeaf=r dh tkrh gSA  fufonk nLrkost 

https://eproc.andaman.gov.in vkSj www.and.nic.in osclkbV ls MkmuyksM fd;s tk 

ldrs gaS A 

  

fufonk,sa {ks=h; eRL; dk;kZy;] nf{k.k v.Meku esa j[kh fufonk ckDl es tek dh tkuh pkfg,A 

Mkd }kjk izLrqr ufonk 31-10-2019] 'kke 03-00 cts rd ;k blls igy]s {ks=h; eRL; dk;kZy;] nf{k.k 

v.Meku rd igqpusa pkfg, A fufonk,sa mlh fnu 'kke 03-30 ct]s fufonkdrkZvkssa ;k muds izfrfuf/k;ksa dh 

mifLFkfr esa] ¼;nh dksbZ gks rks½][kksys tk,xsa A  

{ks=h; eRL; dk;kZy;] nf{k.k v.Meku] fdlh Hkh fufonk dks Lohdkj ;k vLohdkj djus dk 

vf/kdkj j[krs gSa A 

       -Sd- 

Lkgk;d eRL; funs'kd 

{ks=h; eRL; dk;kZy;] 

 nf{k.k v.Meku 

 

izfrfyfi% 

1- eRL; funs'kd dks lwpukFkZA 

2- [ktkaph ] {ks=h; eRL; dk;kZy;] nf{k.k v.Meku dks lwpukFkZA  

3- lgk;d eRl; fodkl vf/kdkjh] eRL; vorj.k dsUnz] taxyh?kkV dks lwpukFkZA 

 

 

        -Sd- 

Lkgk;d eRL; funs'kd 

{ks=h; eRL; dk;kZy;] 

 nf{k.k v.Meku 

 

  

 

11-1/FLC-JG/ZFO-SA/2019/995 

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF FISHERIES 

lgk;d eRL; funs'kd dk dk;kZy; 

ZONAL FISHERIES OFFICE, SOUTH ANDAMAN 

{ks=h; eRL; dk;kZy;] nf{k.kv.Meku 

iksVZCys;j, PORT BLAIR 

https://eproc.andaman.gov.in/
http://www.and.nic.in/


Annexure-I 

 

Details of work at FLC, Junglighat 

S. 
No. 

Description of work  
 

 (A) Sump (100 MT) 

1 Mechanized dewatering through dewatering pumps.  

2 Sludge removal through sludge pumps.  

3 High Pressure cleaning of internal walls and ceiling tanks through 

Rotary jet engine.  

4 Vacuum cleaning of the surface /Floor of the tanks  

5 Anti- Bacterial spray through H2o2 (Hydrogen peroxide Brand 

gramicide or Sodium Hypo chlorine ISI marked) 

6 Finally UV radiation inside the tank through UV lamps to eliminate 

atmospheric bacteria. 

 (B)Overhead tank (50 MT) 

1 Mechanized dewatering through dewatering pumps  

2 Sludge removal through sludge pumps 

3 High Pressure cleaning of internal walls and ceiling tanks through 

Rotary jet engine  

4 Vacuum cleaning of the surface /Floor of the tanks  

5 Anti- Bacterial spray through H2o2 (Hydrogen peroxide Brand 

gramicide or Sodium Hypo chlorine ISI marked) 

6 Finally UV radiation inside the tank through UV lamps to eliminate 

atmospheric bacteria. 

 

  



GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS 

1. The sealed tender communicating the rate for cleaning the Sump tank ( 100 ton 

capacity)and overhead tank( 50 ton capacity)at Fish landing Centre, Junglighat 

should be submitted at Zonal fisheries Office, South Andaman on or before 03.00 

PM on 31/10/2019 . The details of work is at Annexure - I The tenders would be 

opened on the same day at 03.30 PM in the presence of the tenderers or their 

representatives, if any. 

2. The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of Rs. 500/- (Rupees five hundred only) in the 

form of Call Deposit Receipt obtained from any Nationalized Bank drawn in favor of 

the Asst. Director of Fisheries, Zonal Fisheries  Office, Port Blair should be 

enclosed along with the tender. 

3. The Tenderers should submit along with the following: 

a) PAN/TAN Card 

b) Bank Account No. details with IFSC and MICR. 

4. Tender received after due date and time will not be considered. 

5. Qualifying Criteria (Mandatory): - 

a) Earnest Money Deposit. 

b) Experience certificate from any Govt. agencies, PSU, Autonomous bodies for 

having done aforesaid work. 

c) IT returns for last two years. (, 2017-18, 2018-19) 

d) GST Regd. Certificate of the firm if applicable. 

6. The rate quoted should be written in figures and words including all overhead 

charges. Cutting and overwriting should be attested by the tenderers. 

7. The tenders should be submitted in the format annexed at Annexure-II along with 

this tender document. Tenders submitted in any other format shall not be accepted. 

8. No conditions of the Tenderers shall be accepted and conditional tenders shall be 

rejected. 

9. For any clarification the Tenderers may contact the Assistant Director of Fisheries, 

Zonal Fisheries office, South Andaman on any working day during working hours. 

10. The Assistant Director of Fisheries, Zonal Fisheries office, South Andaman 

reserves the right to accept or reject any or all quotations received without 

assigning any reason thereof. 

11. The In-charge, Fish landing Centre, Junglighat shall inspect the cleaning work 

during each stage. 



 

 

ARBITRATION 

 

12. In case of any dispute arising between parties, the same shall be referred to the 

arbitration of sole arbitrator to be appointed by Lt. Governor, A & N Islands and the 

place of such arbitration proceedings shall be at Port Blair and the decision of the 

arbitrator shall be final and binding on both the parties. The matter relating to 

arbitration shall be governed under the provisions of the Arbitration and 

Conciliations Act – 1996. 

 

EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT: 

 

13. The Earnest money deposit or bid security for Rs.500/-(Rupees five only) should 

be paid in the form of Fixed deposit receipt, Call deposit or a Bank Guarantee in 

acceptable form from any of the Nationalized banks of India. 

 

14. The EMD of tenderers will be forfeited, if the tenderers withdraw or amend its 

tender or impairs or derogates from the tender in any respect within the period of 

validity of its tender. Further, if the successful tenderers fail to furnish the required 

performance security within the specified period, its EMD will be forfeited. 

 

PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

 

15. Within 07 (Seven) days after the issue of acceptance letter by the Asst. Director of 

Fisheries, South Andaman,  the firm shall furnish performance security to the Asst. 

Director of Fisheries, South Andaman for an amount equal to 10 (Ten) percent of 

the total value of the contract, and the validity of the Performance Guarantee 

should not be less than (06) six months, the purchase guarantee shall be valid up 

to sixty days after the date of completion of all contractual obligations by the firm 

 

16. The Performance security shall be denominated in Indian Rupees and shall be in 

one of the following forms: Fixed deposit receipt/ Call deposit drawn on any 

Nationalized Bank in India drawn in favor of cashier, Zonal Fisheries Office, South 

Andaman, Port Blair. 



17. In the event of any loss due to firms failure to fulfill his obligations, the amount of 

the performance security deposited by the firm shall be forfeited and remitted to the 

Govt. Account to compensate the loss occurred to this office . 

18. Subject to adherence of all terms and conditions, this office will release the 

performance security without charging any interest to the firm on completion of all 

contractual obligations including the warranty obligations against a written request 

received by this office. 

 

WORK COMPLETION 

 

19.  The successful bidder should complete the work in all respect and to the 

satisfaction of this office within 10 (ten) days. 

 

 

-Sd- 

Assistant Director of Fisheries  

South Andaman 

  



Annexure-II 

Price Bid 

Sub:    Quotation for cleaning of Sump tank ( 100 tonne capacity)and overhead  

             Tank (50 tonne capacity)at Fish landing Centre, Junglighat 

 

S. 
No. 

Description of work  
 

Rate in 
Figures 
(In Rs.) 

Rate in words 

 (A) Sump (100 MT)   

1 Mechanized dewatering through 
dewatering pumps  

  

2 Sludge removal through sludge 
pumps 

  

3 High Pressure cleaning of internal 
walls and ceiling tanks through 
Rotary jet engine  

  

4 Vacuum cleaning of the surface 
/Floor of the tanks  

  

5 Anti- Bacterial spray through H2o2 
(Hydrogen peroxide Brand gramicide 
or Sodium Hypo chlorine ISI marked) 

  

6 Finally UV radiation inside the tank 
through UV lamps to eliminate 
atmospheric bacteria. 

  

 (B)Overhead tank (50 MT)   

1. Mechanized dewatering through 
dewatering pumps  

  

2. Sludge removal through sludge 
pumps 

  

3. High Pressure cleaning of internal 
walls and ceiling tanks through 
Rotary jet engine  

  

4. Vacuum cleaning of the surface 
/Floor of the tanks  

  

5. Anti- Bacterial spray through H2o2 
(Hydrogen peroxide Brand gramicide 
or Sodium Hypo chlorine ISI marked) 

  

6. Finally UV radiation inside the tank 
through UV lamps to eliminate 
atmospheric bacteria. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Signature of the Tenderer 

Name of the Firm with Full address 
 


